•  Restructuring, integration and other charges of $11.1 million pre-tax which included severance, costs to exit
certain facilities and integration charges related to acquired businesses. Other charges also included
$2.0 million pre-tax related to a loss on investments.

 •  A net reduction in income tax reserves of $27.3 million primarily due to the settlement of income tax audits
in Europe.

 •  Adoption of a new accounting standard during fiscal 2010 which changed the accounting for convertible
debt that may be settled in cash. Although the $300.0 million 2% Convertible Senior Debentures to which
this standard applies had been extinguished in March 2009, the Company was required to retrospectively
apply the standard to prior periods. As a result, the Company recorded incremental pre-tax non-cash
interest expense of $4.3 million.

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue

Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as revenue adjusted for the impact of acquisitions to include the revenue
recorded by these businesses as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2009. Revenue adjusted
for this impact is presented in the following table:

  Revenue   Acquisition  Pro forma
  as Reported  Revenue   Revenue
  (in thousands)

Q1 Fiscal 2010  $ 4,355,036  $ 15,464  $ 4,370,500
Q2 Fiscal 2010   4,834,524   4,820   4,839,344

YTD Fiscal year 2010  $ 9,189,560  $ 20,284  $ 9,209,844

Q1 Fiscal 2009  $ 4,494,450  $ 180,494  $ 4,674,944
Q2 Fiscal 2009   4,269,178   146,057   4,415,235
Q3 Fiscal 2009   3,700,836   12,778   3,713,614
Q4 Fiscal 2009   3,765,432   11,623   3,777,055

Fiscal year 2009  $ 16,229,896  $ 350,952  $16,580,848

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the following acquisitions:

Acquired Business  Operating Group Acquisition Date
Ontrack Solutions Pvt. Ltd.  TS  July 2008
Nippon Denso Industry Co., Ltd.  EM  December 2008
Abacus Group plc  EM  January 2009
Vanda Group  TS  October 2009
Sunshine Joint Stock Company  TS  November 2009

Teleconference Webcast and Upcoming Events

Avnet will host a Webcast of its quarterly teleconference today at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The live Webcast event, as
well as other financial information including financial statement reconciliations of GAAP and non-GAAP financial